STATE OF MICHIGAN GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER

Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner 4608 Beecher Road Flint, MI 48532 (810) 732-1590

IN THE MATTER OF:

Genesee County Drain #1343 WOOD & CULLEN TOWNSHIP OF RICHFIELD AND TOWNSHIP OF DAVISON Genesee County Michigan

## NOTICE OF MEETING OF BOARD OF DETERMINATION

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Determination, composed of SCOTT BENNETT, KARYN MILLER AND JOSEPH RIZK will meet on THURSDAY, MAY 4TH at 2:00 P.M. at RICHFIELD TOWNSHIP HALL, 5381 N. State Rd., Davison, MI 48423 to hear all interested persons and to determine whether #1343 WOOD AND CULLEN as prayed for in the petition to CLEANING, DEEPENING, WIDENING, EXTENDING, TILING, RELOCATING, CONSTRUCTING and MAINTAINING dated 09/16/22 & 09/27/22 is necessary and conducive to the public health, convenience and/or welfare, in accordance with Section 72 of Chapter IV of Act #40, P.A. 1956.

The Drain Code (Act 40 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1956, as amended) provides that any person feeling aggrieved by the determination of the Board of Determination may institute an action in the Genesee County Circuit Court for a determination of necessity, which action must be filed within 10 days after the determination of necessity or no necessity by the Board of Determination. If the drain project prayed for in the petition is determined to be necessary and conducive to the public health, convenience and/or welfare, a special assessment may be levied against properties that benefit from the drain project. An owner of or party in interest in property to be assessed, or his or her agent, may appear in person to protest the special assessment, or may protest the special assessment by letter filed with the Genesee County Drain Commissioner on or prior to the date of the hearing, in which case personal appearance is not required.

Jeffrey Wright, Genesee County Drain Commissioner